Question on Notice
No. 884
Asked on 26 August 2025

HON MARK RYAN MP ASKED THE MINISTER FOR EDUCATION AND THE ARTS (HON J
LANGBROEK)—

QUESTION:

With reference to the suburbs of Burpengary, Burpengary East, Morayfield, Caboolture, Caboolture South, Caboolture East, Caboolture West (also known as Waraba), and Upper Caboolture; based on current planning by the Department of Education—

Will the Minister advise (a) any capital works either currently underway or planned to be underway over the forward estimates at school sites (reported separately by school and year, in table format), (b) whether any previously planned capital works at school sites have been delayed or cancelled (reported separately by school, in table format), (c) whether any new schools will be built over the forward estimates (reported separately by locality and current proposed year for opening in table format) and (d) whether any new schools previously planned have been delayed or cancelled (reported separately by locality in table format)?

ANSWER:

| am advised:

a) The following capital works are either currently underway or planned to be underway over the forward estimates at school sites in the suburbs of Burpengary, Burpengary East, Morayfield, Caboolture, Caboolture South, Caboolture East, Caboolture West (also known as Waraba) and Upper Caboolture:

School name Description Milestone

New Special Education Unit.
Multipurpose space, sensory
rooms and office space.

Practical completion
forecast Term 1, 2026

Burpengary Meadows
State School

Contract award
forecast Term 4, 2025

Install shade shelters and
seating for bus stop.

Burpengary Meadows
State School

New P-6 playground including installation, edging, fencing, softfall, landscaping and shade sail.

Contract award
forecast Term 4,
2025

Caboolture Special School

Practical completion

Caboolture Special School forecast Term 1, 2026

Upgrade of T5 Lighting

Install two durable shade covers over multi-purpose courts and yarning circle/swing area.

Contract award
forecast Term 4, 2025

Lee Street State Special
School

New music block, convert Block

Minimbah State School

G to two general learning areas, outdoor learning area, relocate uniform shop.

Contract award
forecast Term 1, 2026


b)

c)

d)

Construct an outdoor learning

Morayfield East State area with tiered seating, Contract award School artificial turf, sandstone blocks forecast Term 4, 2025 and adequate drainage.

Morayfield State High Installation of lighting to main Contract award School oval. forecast Term 1, 2026
Morayfield State High . Practical completion
School Refurbish and extend tuckshop. forecast Term 1, 2026
Tullawong State High Roof replacement to Manual Practical completion School Arts Block. forecast Term 4, 2025

There are no programmed works on hold.

| refer the Member to the department’s Planning for new schools website, available online
at https://alt-ged.ged.qgld.gov.au/programs-initiatives/department/building-education/new-
schools/planning-for-new-schools.

There are no new schools previously planned that have been delayed or cancelled.


https://alt-qed.qed.qld.gov.au/programs-initiatives/department/building-education/new-schools/planning-for-new-schools
https://alt-qed.qed.qld.gov.au/programs-initiatives/department/building-education/new-schools/planning-for-new-schools

